NN B W

PO B DO = et et ek bk e et ek e
= O oo~y RN — OO

(8]

Ly L Lo L Lo Lo LW L) LI P b D b b o
O 1 OVn B = OO 00N

39 ||

40 ||

41

42 ||
43 ||
44 ||

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-184 First Reading Passage Requested
(R. Sobnosky)

| SPONSOR  Mr. Pry. Mr. Kostandaras

DATE___ April 28, 2014 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution confirming an award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with
Guinto Schirack, LLC, for the improvement of the Ravenna Road Bridge over Tinker’s
Creek, in Council District 1, in an amount not to exceed $1,843,241.90, and appropriating
funds in an amount not to exceed $2,211,890.28, for the Engineer, and declaring an
emergency.

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held April 16, 2014, awarded a
construction contract with Guinto Schirack, LLC, for the improvement of the Ravenna Road |
Bridge over Tinker’s Creek (TWT-012-0140 PID 92240), in Council District 1, subject to |

confirmation by County Council; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,

' that the contract is necessary and the appropriation of the aforementioned funds in the amount of |

$2,211,890.28 is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State

| of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Guinto Schirack, LLC,
for the improvement of the Ravenna Road Bridge over Tinker’s Creek (TWT-012-0140 PID
92240), in Council District 1, in an amount not to exceed $1,843,241.90, and appropriating funds
in an amount not to exceed $2.211,890.28, is hereby confirmed and the County Executive is |

' hereby authorized to execute such contract.

SECTION 2

Funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Engineer’s Project —Ravenna Road Bridge 0140

43215-4127-13242 Grants —Federal-State Pass-Through $1,474,593.52

43215-4127-19999 Transfer In $ 368.648.38
. Total - Ravenna Road Bridge 0140 Funding $1,843,241.90
- 43215-4127-78501 Capital Outlay-PoolBudget $1.843.241.90

Total - Ravenna Road Bridge 0140 Expenditures $1,843.241.90
| 20502-4121-84999 Transfers Out $ 368.648.38

Total - Ravenna Road Bridge Transfer Out $ 368,648.38



. NI N SR TOT R

D2 L L ) L) L B DD B DD B B B B B DD — e e e e — e e e e
D S e == =B B S S NE T N S T - S N S S PO R TN

2

Pl i i i - - VS RS R 'S R
A P = O ND G0~

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-184
PAGE TWO

SECTION 3

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within
appropriations.

SECTION 4

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason to immediately
proceed with the improvement of the Ravenna Road Bridge over Tinker’s Creek in 2014.

SECTION 5

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 6

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED_____ April 28. 2014
ril 28, 2014

CLERK OFCOUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ADOPTE

APPROVED__ April 29, 2014

EXECUTIVE
<

ENACTED EFFECTIVE__ #Pril 29, 2014

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras
Kurt, Lee, Prentice, Roemer, Schmidt, Shapiro
ABSENT: Rodgers



